

No. 19-1184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI;
KATHLEEN LASLOW; AND PATRICK MALLEY, PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH; PITTSBURGH CITY COUNCIL; MAYOR
OF PITTSBURGH, RESPONDENTS

*PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF
THE PRO-LIFE UNION OF GREATER
PHILADELPHIA,
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY L. SAMEK
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

ANDREA L. SHAW
Law Office of
Andrew H. Shaw, P.C.
2011 W. Trindle Road
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 243-7135
andrea@ashawlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Buffer zones affect sidewalk counselors in unique ways such that the effect on them is particularly detrimental to their speech..... 7

II. The buffer zone at issue is just as or more offensive to free speech than those in *Madsen, Schenk, Hill, and McCullen*..... 12

A. The Pittsburgh buffer zone is just as offensive as the buffer zones struck down in *Madsen* and both distinguishable and more offensive than the portion of buffer zone upheld in *Madsen*..... 12

B. The Pittsburgh ordinance is just as offensive to free speech as the floating buffer zone that was struck down in *Schenk* and is both distinguishable and more offensive than the fixed buffer zone upheld in *Schenk*. 15

C. The buffer zone in Pittsburgh is distinguishable from and more offensive to free speech than the buffer zone in <i>Hill</i>	18
D. The ordinance in Pittsburgh is just as offensive to Free Speech as the buffer zone struck down by this Court in <i>McCullen</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	7, 15
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	2-3
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	6
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6-7
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	13
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18-21
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	passim
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	11
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , U.S. 357 (1997).....	passim

Other Authorities

City of Pittsburgh, *City of Pittsburgh Announces
More Social Distancing Procedures*, March 11,
2020 3

Joint Appendix, *Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*
(3d Cir. Apr. 13, 2018) 2, 4-5, 7

Petition for Writ of Certiorari..... 5, 7-8, 10

Pitts. Code § 623.04..... 3
